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Thanks-

Would be good to talk to you on the project too. Perhaps after we have received your observations.

I know it is vitally important that Sport England is supportive of the plans from the WBC perspective.
BW

Interim Consultant - Leisure
West Berkshire Council, West Street House , Newbury, RG14 1BZ

www.westberks.gov.uk

rrom: I

Sent: 11 May 2021 07:29

To: [, -

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Of course -
Best wishes

rrom: N -
Sent: 11 May 2021 07:26

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

Hi [}

I have now taken the lead on this project for West Berks and- is now winding down.
involvement in the project so could you please forward your observations to me?

Interim Consultant - Leisure
West Berkshire Council, West Street House , Newbury, RG14 1BZ
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rrom:

Sent: 11 May 2021 07:15

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground
This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Good morning [}

| have just had comments back from the RFU and | should be formally responding
within the next 24 hrs to - but | will copy everyone in.

Kind regards

rrom: -

Sent: 11 May 2021 07:07
To:

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

Morning,

Please find attached the revised layout. Welcome your comments and hopefully sign off of the concept layout.

It does not yet include the external accessible toilets as that was not defined.

Once the council have the procurement process signed off and sorted then Alliance Leisure will redevelop and
cement the layout to include the external accessible toilets and any other necessary alterations/tweaks.

- have you got any other comments on the operation and use of the development? Have you had any other
information or detail to satisfy any further concerns you might have? Have RFU been formally consulted? We are
providing a world rugby compliant 3G and improving the old stone access to the north east to further U7 grass
pitches so hopefully parties are happy with this but would appreciate your thoughts?

Could you also confirm who the direct contact would be for the ground grading sign off so we can speak with
them further on specific matters on layout and timescales please?

Please do not hesitate to contact me to discuss any details further.

Kind Regards,

Consultant
Mobile:

Visit our new website to find out more
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SSL Logo

Surfacing Standards Ltd - Office 2, Empingham House, Ayston Road, Uppingham, Rutland LE15 9NY
T:01536 400 012

E: XXX @XXXXXXKKXXXXKXXXX.XX.XX

W: www.surfacingstandards.co.uk

This email is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged or
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us as soon as possible. In this event you should not copy, distribute
or otherwise act on the content hereof. All email traffic through Surfacing Standards Ltd is checked with anti-virus software. Any views or
opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.

rrom: I

Sent: 06 May 2021 16:21

y
I -

c- I
S 8

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

Hi [l
Yes, sorry — that area for visiting officials / directors needs to be separate. Could use a
partition/divider, but will need to be made larger to enable this.

It may be that the additional 2 changing rooms are lost. In reality, the 3G pitch can operate with 2
team changing rooms, as when there’s mini-soccer/youth matches, the kids won’t use the changing
rooms. More social s[ace also provide more space for income generation on the site.

Hope this helps.
Kind regards

I

The Football Foundation

10 Eastbourne Terrace | Paddington | London | W2 6LG

v

c I v footballfoundation.org.uk
H B B B 8 B B

Please note: Due to coronavirus, our office is closed until further notice, so please email your
documents to USs at XXXXXXXXX(@DXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX."

The Football Foundation values our relationship with you and takes your rights to privacy seriously.
Please check our Privacy Statement for more details.
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rrom: I -

Sent: 06 May 2021 13:19

To: I
Cc:

0000000
]

>
Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground
Afternoon -
Thanks for coming back so promptly.
Could I just get some further clarification on the below...
This is currently the social space on match days and competitive league events. If you are suggesting this
area needs to double in size then two changing rooms will certainly need to be lost and all elements re-
configured? (If this space can accommodate 24 people, that’s fine)
| may have misinterpreted but the conversation with seemed to suggest that an area to serve 24
people as a board room needs to be separated. Then there is still a need to supply a social area for
spectators?
| assume this point relates to the below item in the NGG but does not specify a size or number of persons
etc.
1.5 Clubhouse
There must be a clubhouse facility either on or adjacent to the ground and which should be open on
match days to provide refreshments to spectators and visiting Players, Officials and Match Officials,
unless provided for elsewhere in the Ground.

Please do not hesitate to contact me to discuss any details further.
Kind Regards,

Consultant
Mobile:
DD:

Visit our new website to find out more

Surfacing Standards Ltd - Office 2, Empingham House, Ayston Road, Uppingham, Rutland LE15 9NY
T: 01536 400 012
E: XXXX@XXXXXXXXXXXXXKKXXXXX.XX

W: www.surfacingstandards.co.uk

This email is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged or
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us as soon as possible. In this event you should not copy, distribute
or otherwise act on the content hereof. All email traffic through Surfacing Standards Ltd is checked with anti-virus software. Any views or
opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.
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Sent: 06 May 2021 13:11
To:

Cc:

\Y

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground
Hi [l
| understand you’ve spoken to-, but for others benefit, please see comments below.
Kind regards

p—

The Football Foundation

10 Eastbourne Terrace | Paddington | London | W2 6LG

- I

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE ' . footballfoundation.org.uk
H B BB B B B

Please note: Due to coronavirus, our office is closed until further notice, so please email your
documents to Us at XXXXXXXXX@XXXXXXXXXX XXX XX XXX XXX XX,

The Football Foundation values our relationship with you and takes your rights to privacy seriously.
Please check our Privacy Statement for more details.

rrom: -

Sent: 29 April 2021 19:07

ro: I

Cc:

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

Afternoon,

Thank you for the comments-. | written some points to clarify before we work through the
necessary changes as | feel they are rather pertinent to finalise what we are to work towards and
complete the layout.

In the current plan only two of the four team changing rooms could be when the changing
room are require by the senior team. The changing room corridor would need to be for the
exclusive use of the two teams and officials. Otherwise the arrangement would require
amending to all two team changing rooms and one officials changing room to be used
exclusively with external access to the pitch.

Could you clarify what you are stating in the area highlighted in yellow please?

The request of 4no. changing rooms was for diverse use for younger matches / junior / training
7v7 and 9v9 and 5v5 etc being split between male / female groups. | believe this has derived
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from local club / user request to-. On match days the 2nd changing rooms would double
up as medical and physio rooms for competitive league fixtures and therefore the area is not
in use or accessible for any other party. Are you happy with this premise? (Yes, that's fine and
makes sense. Chances are mini-soccer / youth footballers won't use the changing rooms)

The point on the corridor and player / officials access to the pitch privately is already noted and
will be changed with the end “plant” room acting just as a corridor outwards.

There should be viewing on three sides with a 1.Im pitch perimeter barrier with infill. Currently
there is not full length viewing on one side of the pitch. The hardstanding areas and covered
stands should provide a total capacity 1,300.

Not sure which version of the plans you have been sent or if the thicker fence lines block
viewing but a minimum of Im hardstanding is proposed to all 4 sides/ends with a 1.1m high
viewing / spectator fence and a 4.5m fence beyond (do we need 4.5m or can they reduce to
1.83m if planning have concerns of visual considerations?).(ldeally, needs to be 4.5m for ball
retention)

The boundary fencing should prevent a direct view from the outside up to 1.8m.

there will be a 1.83m visual mesh / screening around the entire 4.5m perimeter fence to meet
the NGG clause.(Noted)

There should be 150 covered seats and 150 covered standing for spectators. Work for spectator
accommodation and associated facilities must meet the requirements of the Local Certifying
Authority (where one exists), comply with all Health and Safety laws and the provisions and
highest standards of the Guide to Safety of Sports Grounds (the Green Guide) 6th Edition and
other advice to which it refers.

Apologies this is an error from me on the annotation that has not been updated for the
seating / stand of the site. The NGG that needs to be met is step 5 that requires 200 spectator
accommodation with at least 100 seated. The proposal is actually for a stand to serve 250
seated and if the club progress to step 4 then they would then just need to add a 50 standing
accommodation to meet ground grading step 4. (Noted)

There should be in additional to the Club house toilets male toilet with 2 urinals and 1 WC.
Female toilet with 2 WCS.

The remit was/is currently to meet step 5 and allow future proofing to step 4 and allow future
proofing and space allocation for step 4 of further external toilets. That said the architect has
been made aware that the toilets need to increase to include one with 2 urinals and the other

with a 2"9 toilet. With this alteration / addition are you happy for the amendment? (Yes)

There should be within the pavilion a separated area that could accommodate up to 24 people
(directors of both Clubs).

This is currently the social space on match days and competitive league events. If you are
suggesting this area needs to double in size then two changing rooms will certainly need to
be lost and all elements re-configured? (If this space can accommodate 24 people, that's fine)
The officials changing room should provide lobby, shower, WC, WHB plus 6sgm of usable
changing area.

There is no NGG request for a lobby? That said the rooms have an access corridor / lobby
space? There is also a shower, WHB and 6m area. can you confirm which plans you were sent
please? (Noted, all fine)

The Designs should be the requirements of The FA National Ground Grading — Category D.
The current remit we were working to is step 5 with future proof capacity to step 4. Can all
parties just confirm what the works should be installed and implemented to please? (We need
the LA to confirm this, but last email we saw was step 4)

Please do not hesitate to contact me to discuss any details further.

Kind Reiards,



Consultant
Mobile:

Visit our new website to find out more

SSL Logo
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Surfacing Standards Ltd - Office 2, Empingham House, Ayston Road, Uppingham, Rutland LE15 9NY
T: 01536 400 012

E: XXXX@XXXXXXXXXXKXXKXXXX XX XX
W: www.surfacingstandards.co.uk

This email is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or organisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged or
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us as soon as possible. In this event you should not copy, distribute
or otherwise act on the content hereof. All email traffic through Surfacing Standards Ltd is checked with anti-virus software. Any views or
opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company.

rrom: I
Sent: 29 April 2021 18:16

Subject: RE: Update on Newbury Sports Ground
Hi [}

Thanks for sharing these.

Please find enclosed feedback from our Technical Project Manager on the proposal. The only other
item to add is to ensure the 3G pitch has 3m run-offs in line with ground grading too.

I've also copied- from SSL into this, as had separate email trail vvith- too.
Kind regards

The Football Foundation

10 Eastbourne Terrace | Paddington | London | W2 6LG

v

E_ W www.footballfoundation.org.uk
H B B B B B B

Please note: Due to coronavirus, our office is closed until further notice, so please email your
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documents to Us at XXXXXXXXX@XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XX,
The Football Foundation values our relationship with you and takes your rights to privacy seriously.
Please check our Privacy Statement for more details.

rrom: -

Sent: 28 April 2021 08:59

Subject: Update on Newbury Sports Ground

Morning all,

Further to my conversation with- yesterday, please find attached the updated and amended site
plans. As you will see we have been more ambitious in our plans and are now aiming for Step4. The
Executive are considering all the contract and financials tomorrow and subject to approval it would be
great to have the more detailed discussion about usage and how to liaise with local clubs. | would be

very grateful if you could confirm that, subject to the construction being completed, this set of plans
will meet our objectives as set out in the PPS.
| must also advise that due to a reorganisation | will no longer be involved with the project, | have cc’'d

in. and_ who will be running things in the future.
All the best,-

Head of Public Protection and Culture

West Berkshire Council

This email and any attachments to it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual
to whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent those of West
Berkshire Council. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based
upon its contents, nor copy or show it to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received
this e-mail in error. All communication sent to or from West Berkshire Council may be subject to recording and
or monitoring in accordance with UK legislation, are subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on request.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful
place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more
Click Here.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly

prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful
place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more
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Click Here.
Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful
place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more
Click Here.

The information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom
of Information Act 2000. Additionally, this email and any attachment are confidential and
intended solely for the use of the individual to whom they are addressed. If you are not the
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email and any attachment in error,
and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying, is strictly prohibited. If you
voluntarily provide personal data by email, Sport England will handle the data in accordance
with its Privacy Statement. Sport England’s Privacy Statement may be found here
https://www.sportengland.org/privacy-statement/ If you have any queries about Sport England’s
handling of personal data you can contact Gaile Walters, Sport England’s Data Protection
Officer directly by emailing @.
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voluntarily provide personal data by email, Sport England will handle the data in accordance
with its Privacy Statement. Sport England’s Privacy Statement may be found here
https://www.sportengland.org/privacy-statement/ If you have any queries about Sport England’s
handling of personal data you can contact Gaile Walters, Sport England’s Data Protection
Officer directly by emailing @.
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